

No. S223876

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ESTUARDO ARDON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Petitioner

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Review of a Decision of
The Second District Court of Appeal
Case No. B252476

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of
The State of California for the County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC363959
Honorable Lee Smalley Edmon, Judge Presiding
[Related to Case Nos. BC406437; BC404694; and BC363735]

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief of Appellate Litigation
PAUL ZAREFSKY, State Bar #201100
Deputy City Attorney
City Attorney's Office
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4652
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699
Email: paul.zarefsky@sfgov.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
TO THE CHIEF JUSTICE:**

This Application is submitted jointly by the League of California Cities (the “League”) and the California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) (collectively “Amici”). Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, Amici respectfully request leave to file the attached brief in support of Petitioner City of Los Angeles (the “City”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 6254(k) OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT IS A SAFE HARBOR FOR STATE PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY LAWS, INSULATING THOSE LAWS FROM SECTION 6254.5'S WAIVER RULE.	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW ERODES THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT AND ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES, AND ENDANGERS OTHER PRIVILEGES AND CONFIDENTIALITY LAWS.....	12
A. The decision weakens the attorney-client and attorney work product privileges.....	12
B. The decision substantially harms public entities.....	15
1. The decision will have a substantial impact on public entities.	15
2. The decision will harm public entities by crippling their ability to rely on the attorney-client and attorney work product privileges.....	18
3. The decision will endanger other privileges and confidentiality laws.....	21
III. SECTION 6254.5'S WAIVER RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE OF PRIVILEGED OR OTHERWISE CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bertoli v. City of Sebastopol</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 353	17
<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479	6
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	3
<i>Citizens for Ceres v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 889	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Cook v. Craig</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 773	3
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	3
<i>Crews v. Willows Unified School District</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1368	17
<i>Dickerson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 93	8
<i>Lasky, Haas, Cohler & Munter v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 264	13
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59	3
<i>Newark Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 33	14, 18, 21, 24
<i>O'Mary v. Mitsubishi Electronics America, Inc.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 563	14, 18
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378, ----, 191 Cal.Rptr.3d 551, 354 P.3d 346	7
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 672	14

<i>Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 807	17
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	9, 13, 19
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v.</i> <i>Sacramento County Board of Supervisors</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 51, 54	9, 19
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v.</i> <i>Sacramento County Board of Supervisors</i> (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 41	19
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781	19
<i>St. Croix v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 434	19
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 644	14
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	7
<i>Waller v. Truck Insurance Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	24
<i>Warne v. Harkness</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 579	7, 8
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	4
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 204	8, 9
State Statutes & Codes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3528.....	6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2018.030	5
Cal. Evid. Code § 1040.....	23
Cal. Evid. Code § 1041.....	23

Cal. Evid. Code § 912.....	18
Cal. Evid. Code § 912(a)	13
Cal. Gov. Code, Title 1, Div. 7, Ch. 3.5	10
Cal. Gov. Code § 6252(e).....	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 6253(b).....	15, 16
Cal. Gov. Code § 6253(c).....	16
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254(j).....	25
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254(k).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254.7	2, 4, 11
Cal. Gov. Code § 6254.29	25
Cal. Gov. Code § 6257.5	15, 24
Cal. Gov. Code § 6275	5
Cal. Gov. Code § 6276	5
Cal. Gov. Code § 21167.6(e).....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 54956.9	10
Rules	
Cal. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 3-600.....	13
Other References	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	4
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	4
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1983)	4
